
612 

I 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OFTHE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, 

THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 22nd, A.D.192l, 4 P.ll. 

PRESENT: Honorable O.B.Black, Mayor, preSiding, and Commdsaioners Pfeiffer, Lambert, Rieden, • 

II 

Wright. It 

Minutes of previous meeting were orde~ed approved. 

---~MORIALS AND PETITIONS---

An ordinance regulating construction of bridges over S.A.River was read and referred to 
Ci ty Attorney. 

Petition of Riverside Garage for correction of assessment was read and referred to 
Commdssioner of Taxation. ---Petition of J.C.Herron, fonpermit to install gasoline pump and tank was read and referred 
to Commissioner of Fire and Police . Also petition of Denton Auto Hospital for permit 
to install gasoline tank at 1118 Virginia Boulevard. 

" . 
Commissioner Lsmbert introduced the following ordinance, which was ' read and adopted by 
the following vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, ' Lambert, Rieden, Wri"gt. 
No. 173 · . AN ORDINANCE n - / 09 " " " 

Appropriating $12.36 to reimburse Incidental Expense Fund. \ 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12.36 
be and the swme is hereb,y appropriated out of the hereinafter named funds to reimburse 
Incidental Expense Fund of City Clerk for cash paid out for following purposes: 
1921 General Fund 
Expressage 1 box repairs Diamond T.Truck Co. 

" 1" " " " 
" 1· surgical instruments for clinic 

Merchants Cold Storage Co. 
Expressage' gum lables, Muni cipal. Rifl. range 

" on animals from San Diego Zoo Fund. 
Receipted bj11s attached. 

$2.71 
1.52 
1.55 
1,65 
3.17 
1~76 

The foll.wing ordinanoe was read and adopt-ed by the follOwing vote on roll call, to-wit: ' 
~.s, Black, Lambert. Pfeiffer, Bieden, Wright. 

AN ORDI NANCE 
Prohibiting any one from having in his possession Marihuana, and prpviding a penalty. 
(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book F, page .rfV ) ----. 
The following ordinances were read and adoptedb,y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: 
Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, Rieden, Wright, Commdssioner Lambert having requested t. be 
exoused from attending the meeting on aocount of indisposition. 

No. 181 AN ORDI NANCE I Providing for the procedure of the improvement of those certain streets and public 
places in the City of San Antonio(29 streets) etc. 

" For full text of thi s ordinance se~_~:dinance Book F, pages ) 

AN ORDINANCE 
Ordering the improvement of and the levying of assessments and taxes for that purpose on 
29 streets damaged by flood waters. " . .r'O 
(For full text of thi s ordinance see Ordinanoe Bo ok F{ _p,agLe ~ ':" ll V ) 7/ "" 

---- " ~ ~~./U4"'(~ "(f-r,, 6 z . 
Commdssioner Rieden recommended that bids for repairing the paving on streets damaged by 
the flood of Sept. 9, whioh were submi tted at the meeting of Sept. 19,1921, "be awarded 
as follows: 
One third of the work to be awarded to the Uvalde Company, and two thirds be awafdadt ao 
the South West Bitulithic Company, which recommendation was adopted by the following vote" 
on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, L~bert, Rieden, Wright. ----
CommissiGner Wright made the following reoommendations, which were adopted: 

, I 

, " .. 

Mistletoe Creameries, to i nstall oil burning plant in Creamer". granted. 
J.C.Crowder, for permit to install gasoline tank, granted. 
Business Men on west side Alamo Plaza, protesting against parking of automObiles, granted. 
W.J.Bailey, for permit to . ereot information Bureau and news stamd Alamo Plaza, not grante~~ -_ .. 
Commdssioner Rieden introduced the follovdng ordinances, which were read and adopted: 
Nwxx"* by the follOwing vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, Blaok, Pfeiffer, Rieden , Wrfght. 
Absent, Lambert. " " 
No. 174 AN ORDINANCE MIJ - //:,/3 

Appropriating $135.00 to - p~ Chas Slaughter. . 
BE IT ORDAINED b.Y the Commdssioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, the sum of $135.00 " 
be and the same is hereb,y appropriated out of the 1921 General Fund to pay Chas Slaughter fo"l 
removing house from W.Comm~oe Street at Alazan Creek. oarried there by flood, as per order 
of City Engineer. 

No. 176 AN ~i~iNANCE - / h /'1 . 
Appropri ating $2400.00 to p~ The Uvalde Rock Asphal t Company." 

BE IT ORDAINED b.y the Commdssionere of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2400.00 
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Paving and Storm Sewer Fund to payl 
the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company final estimate for paving Somm~rset Read, as per estimate 
of ,the City Engineer. -- .... 

~, ----~-------------------------

fii' -



o 

In 
u 

J 'i 

..; 

; 

, I 
( , 

--"""'. 

\ 

No. 175 , AN ORDINANCE MO-/t"S" 
I Appropriating $30,000.00 to pqy various merchants bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by t he Commissioners of the Ci ty of San Antonio, that, the sum of 
Thirty Thousand do1iars or so much thereof as m~ be necessary, be and is; hereby ' 
appropriated out of the 1921 General ]bnd to pay regular merchants bills for the 
month of August, 1921as per it~mized ' inv ices in the office of the City Auditor. 

Commds~ioner Pfeiffer introduced the following ordinanoes, which were read and adopted 
by the fellowing vote.? on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, :Black, Pfeiffer, Rieden, Wright. ' 
Absent, Lambert. 
H_o, 177 AN ORDINANCE ~ /1", 

Appropriating $5.00 to p~ J.H.Lockhart. . 
" 6 , BE IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~5.00 

be and the same is hereby appropri~ted out of the 1921 General Fund to p~ J.H. 
-. Lockhart for barber shop 1ioense, same having been paid by him twioe for the year 

~nding May 31, 1922. (See License #16 and 1218. ----
NO!. . 180 AN ORDINANCE ' - 1"'7 

A~thoriz~ng the City Tax Commdssioner to refund to Cockrel1s Ino. the sum 
of $79.03, being ,the Ci ty' s proportion of amount 0 f over valuation on assessment of 
merohandjse assessed to said Cookrell's Ino. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COWISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the sum ~f '79.03 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 

the 1921 Gene,ral Fund to p~ Cookrell t s Inc. for t~es for the year 1920. paid on 
exoess, valuation; that the sum of '22.20 be certified to the School Board as amount 
overpaid to them, 'on said over-valuation. 

No. 178 AN ORDINANCE - 1~/8 
Authorizing the purchase of lumber for the repair of the brid~ over the San 

Antonio river on Presa Street, declaring an e~ergency, and aOpropriating the sum of 
$558.00 to p~ Petrich Saur Lumber Co. for s~e.. , 

BE I T ORDAINED BY THE COWl S8 lONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
That the purchasing ageDt be authorized to i~diately order for the use ef the 

Stree Cemmdssioner, lumber suffioient to repair the Presa Street bridge, and deolaring 
an emergenoy for SbchxpYXPWSK purohase, ana that there be and is apvropriated out of, 
the 1921 General Fund the sum of Five Hundred and Fifty Eigh~ (4558) Dollars, to p~ 
Petrich Saur Lumber Compa~ for said lumber. ' ---The following ordinances were presented by the M~or, . and were read and adopted by 
the fellewing vote on roll oall, to-wit: Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, Rieden, Wright. 
Absent, Lambert. / / /0 , 
No. 172 AN ORDINANCE & , 

' Appropriating the sum of $555.10 out of ' the 1921 General Fund to p~ certain 
patrolmen and others employed in the Police Department for servioes claimed as 
rendered by them as suoh employees, for the month of M~, 1921. -

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY' OF SAN ANTONIO: 
That the sum of $555.10 be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1921 General Fund ' 

to Pa.Y a supplement al. P8\Y roll of the Poli ce Department for the month of ltlSiY', 1921, as 
follows, J.R.Pache, Detective 23 d~s $85.30, J.D.Akers Traffic 23 da.Ys, 77.eO, 
F.Jones, Turnkey,. 5 days $16.95, E.Bennett, mounted, 22 d~s $88.70, Joe Beu, 
Mounted, 27 d8¥S, $108.85, H.C.Pfannkucke, Motor police 23 days $88.70 making a total 
of Five hundred fifty five and 10/100 Dollars. 
It is further ordained tgat warrants issue to oover the amount due to each. 

No. IVl AN ORDINANCE - / 6 2.0 ' 
Appropriating the sum of $550.00 out of the 1921 General FUnd to be expended 

under the direction of the M~ort and the salvaging and returning to the rightful 
owners, personal property and household effeots, lodged in the flooded districts of 
the City of San Antoni •• 

WHEREAS, in pUfsuance to a resolution passed, and approved by the City Commds­
sioners of the City of San Antonio, the M~or appointed a Commdttee to salvaS! and 
remove personal p operty and household effects from the streams and flooded districts 
of the City of San Antonio, washed aw~ from from the homes of persons residing in 
the flooded districts of the City of San Antonio by the high waters of September 9, 
1921, a.nd 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for said Commi ttee to employ laborers and watchmen in' 
, the performanoe of said work. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COWISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the sum of Five Hundred and Fifty ($550.00) Dollars or S8 much 
thereof as m~ be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1921 
General Fund, to P~ expenses incurred by the Commdttee appointed b.Y the ,M ¥or, for 
salvaging, removing and returning to its rightful owners, personal property and 
household effects, lodged along the flooded distructs of the streaas in San AntoniO, 
caused by the high waters of September 9, 1921. ---No. 182 AN ORDINANCE - /f.:, ~ 

Transferring the sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars from the Guaranty 
State Bank: to the Commonweal th Bank and Trust Company. 

BE ,IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the City Treasurer 1s hereby ordered and directed to transfer the 
sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars belonging to the City of San Antonio, now 
on depesit in ,the G~aranty State Bank, out of the Street paving and storm sewer funds 
of 1919, to the Commonwealth Bank and Trust Company of ,San AntoniO, Texas, to be held 
by said Commonwealth Bank and Trust Compaqy, as special depositor,y under the terms 
of the ,bond heretofore executed by it, to the City. and under the terms of the 
ordinance designating said bank as a speoial depositor.y, and approving its bond as 
such. 
Section Two. The City Auditor is hereby instructed to draw thenecessary warrant or 
warrants making such transfer of said funds. 

613 

" 



614 

No. 1'79 AN ORDINANCE J1 - /~Z~ 
App:rctpr-iating the sum of Twenty Five HlIlndred ($2500.00) Dollar..,. Gut of the -1921 

General Fund to p~ the City's portion of the expenses that ~ be incurred in making a 
preliminary surveym borings and excavations for the purpose of devising ways and means to 
control the flood waters of the San Antonio River and Olmos Creek and Alazan Creek. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF-THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the sum of Twenty Five Hundred ($2500.00) Dollars or so much thereof as 
may be necessary be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1921 General Fund of 
the City of San AntoniO, to be expended under the direction of the Mayor, for the purpose 
of paying the City's portion of. having a preliminary survey made, with such excavations -
and borings as m~ be deemed advisable for the purpose of devising and, locating w~s and 
means to eontro~ the flood waters of the Olmos Creek and the San Antonio River, and 
Alazan Creek. 

-----
AN ORDINANCE - /tZJ 

Ratifying, confirming and acceiting a correctioll deed of -date of September 6, ~921, _ 
signed and executed by the San Pedro Building Company, a private- corporation conveyi~g~ - , 
c-ertain property there in mentioned and described, to the Ci ty of San Antonio. , _ 

- -lit I T ORDAINED BY THE COWl SSlONERS OF THE 01 TY OF SAN AmONIO: 
That the City be authorized to receive and file a certain deed of correc~ion in which the 
field notes to a certain tract or pa~rc el of land was deeded to the City, said deed being ­
executed by the San Pedro Building Company September 6, 1921, sai d property being 
conveyed for the purpose of widening Losoya Street, and said dee dl being recorded in the 
deed records of Bexar County, in Vol- 653 on page 119, and that the said correction deed -is 

- in all things ratified, confinned and ac~pted by the City of San AntoniO, a8 conveying 
all the property intended to be oonveye~ to be used by said City in widening said Losoya 
Street. --_ ... 

On motion, duly seoonded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: __ !l~u-:~tf)_~ 
APPROVED . 

., -,. 

• 


